Provided

The

First Classic Film Hall of Fame Scheduled to Open in Moraga

www.lamorindaweekly.com

By Sophie Braccini



Hall of Fame illustration

erek Zemrak wants Moraga for movie lovers. The founder and president of the California Independent Film Festival Association (CAIFFA), which operates the historical New Rheem and Orinda theaters, Zemrak and his cinephile partners are establishing the first Classic Film Hall of Fame at the cause of the great Hollywood his-Rheem Theatre.

The Hall of Fame will open May 3 to honor those who made the ground floor of the theater. A films during Hollywood's golden years, underscoring the love of the with stars along the downstairs and movie theater's founder, Hollywood aficionado Donald Rheem.

"It is not a well known fact that on the walls. Donald Rheem was friends with William Randolph Hearst, and that ture there will be an interactive dethey both loved entertaining Hollywood celebrities," said Zemrak as he released the news of the hall life," said Zemrak. Additionally, April 9. Rheem was one of the largest shareholders in Paramount Studios during its infancy. At one gala Hollywood opening at Hearst Castle, Rheem went to see the in- inductees or their descendents. home theater that Hearst built. It is said that Rheem told Hearst, "Very will add new honorees semi-annuimpressive, but wait until you see ally during the Classic Film weekwhat I'm going to build."

the Orinda and Rheem theaters in 1941 and 1957. The Moraga the- and Orinda theaters. (See related ater was the first of its kind to be column on page B6.) built in a shopping center; it was originally a one-screen theater, and scheduled to attend the opening infrom the beginning was seen as a clude Mickey Rooney, who will feature to build a community around. "Donald Rheem was a visionary," said Zemrak, "and we are Cloris Leachman, winner of eight going to continue this vision of Emmy awards, who will give a celebrities and nostalgia."

While there are classic film "Young Frankenstein." to become a prominent place archives in the United States, there is currently no hall of fame for any actor, producer, director, or musician – nothing to honor the men and women who created the films. Why Moraga? "Because of Donald Rheem's vision and love of movies," said Zemrak, "and betory we want to preserve."

The Hall of Fame will start on long-term lease for the property. "Walk of Fame" will be created upstairs hallway floors and pictures of hall of fame inductees displayed

"Next to each inductee's picvice, like an iPad, that will display a video presentation of the star's the fourth upstairs theater will be used as a museum to display memorabilia – some from Zemrak's personal collection and some from the

The Classic Film Hall of Fame ends - the first Classic Film Rheem went on to build both Festival is scheduled May 10-12 and will be held at both the Rheem

The current list of celebrities answer questions after the screening of "National Velvet," and presentation after the showing of

Submit stories and story ideas to storydesk@lamorindaweekly.com



A Taste of assistant of the KINDERGARTEN of th

May 3rd, 2013 9:00am - 10:00am

Still considering your kindergarten options for the fall? How about a nurturing small school environment with a curriculum rich in academics, values and faith.

Join us for a hands-on preview, school tours, home-grown goodies and more!

REGISTER TODAY!

TasteOfKindergarten.eventbrite.com

St. Perpetua School 3454 Hamlin Road Lafayette, CA 94549 925-284-1640 StPerpetua.org

St. Perpetua offers a generous Tuition Assistance Program for qualified families.





daughters of Lou Costello and

installed two digital projectors and

was outfitted for hearing impaired

viewers. The plans for an elevator

have been submitted to the Moraga

CAIFFA is still in negotiations

with the theater's owner to get a

Planning Department.

The Rheem Theatre recently

Boris Karloff will also attend.



een Bee

Inique Furnishings and Gifts

Going out of Business

Starts Friday, April 26

Open 7 days a week

Thank you for 8 wonderful years! 261 Lafayette Circle, Lafayette 925-283-7900

Day NIGHT Spa, Salon & Café

Serving the Community & Giving to Local Schools since 2003





A Mother's Day Special Event

ENTOURAGE

Sunday - May 12th

Includes:

- ~ Full Body Massage ~
 - ~ Champagne ~
- ~ Mother's Day Gift ~

\$80 includes a 60 minute massage \$90 includes an 80 minute massage

Other services available-Gift certificates Book early-one day only

Theatre Square • Orinda

925-254-9721